60-D/A12A, 60-D/A12B
Analog Output Boards
Contents of this Manual:
Section 1 Selecting an Analog Output Board 2
1-1:   Ordering Information 2
Section 2 Installation 3
2-1:   Mounting Instructions 3
2-2:   Electrical Wiring 4
2-1:   Range Selection 4
Section 3 Operating Information 5
3-1:   Addressing Analog Outputs 5
3-2:   Product Performance Specifications 5
DIGITRONICS  SIXNET •  P.O.  BOX  767 •  CLIFTON  PARK,  NY  12065 •  (518) 877-5173
Section 1
Selecting An Analog Output Board
The 60-D/A12B-4 has 4 digital to analog voltage
conversion channels offering 12 bits of resolution.
This is equivalent to saying that the output signal
can be controlled to within .025% of full scale. The
60-D/A12B-4 analog voltage output board plugs onto
an IOMUX controller. A two channel version of this
board is also available for smaller system
requirements. These two boards have field selectable
voltages of 5 volts or 10 volts per board. Field
selectable unipolar (0 to full scale) or bipolar (+/-)
operation is available on a per channel basis. All of
the power required to run the 60-D/A12B-4 is
supplied by the IOMUX.
The 60-D/A12A-2 is a two channel 4-20 mA
current output board. Each of the two channels on
this board is fully isolated from each other and from
the digital circuitry on the main IOMUX board.
Externally supplied power is used to drive each
current output channel. This gives you complete
flexibility in instrumentation options.
1-1:  Ordering Information
Choose the analog output board that is right for
your system:
60-D/A12A-2 Two  c ha nne l  4- 2 0  m A ou t pu t
board.
60-D/A12B-2 Two channel voltage output board.
60-D/A12B-4 Four channel voltage output board.
Fie ld selectable ranges inc lude:
0-5V, 0-10V, +/-5V, +/-10V
2
Section 2
Installation
2-1:  Mounting Instructions
Each of the three versions of the 60-D/A12
plugs onto either expansion port on an IOMUX
controller. If the 60-D/A12 board is the only
expansion board used, then it should be installed
onto expansion port #1. Be sure to fasten the front
end of the expansion board to the standoff on the
IOMUX with the retaining screw provided.
2-2:  Electrical Wiring
60-D/A12A-2
There are four connections provided for each
output on the 60-D/A12A-2. Two of these connections
are for the user supplied loop power. The other two
connections are for the current output. Power
negative and current negative (common) are internally
tied together. Both output channels are completely
isolated from each other. You may use the same
power supply for both channels if channel to channel
isolation is not required.
Electrical Connections (60-IOMUX-FEB)
The screws on the 60-IOMUX-FEB terminal
backplane are labeled ‘A’ and ‘B’. The ‘A’ terminal is
the positive connection, and the ‘B’ is the negative.
The second screw terminal group from the left (J2)
is for field wiring connections to both expansion
ports. The chart below details these connections.
Loop Output Connections
 Expansion 1       Expansion 2
Channel    Out (+)  Common   Out (+)   Common
0 10A    10B   14A     14B
1 12A    12B   16A     16B
Loop Power Supply Connections
Expansion 1        Expansion 2
Channel    Pwr (+)   Pwr (-)    Pwr (+)   Pwr (-)
0  9A     9B   13A     13B
1 11A    11B   15A     15B
Electrical Connections (IOMUX-RTU)
The screws on the 60-TERM-1 screw terminal
assembly are labeled ‘A’ and ‘B’. The ‘A’ terminal is
the positive connection, and the ‘B’ is the negative.
The 60-TERM-1 provides screw terminals for both
expansion ports. The chart below details these
connections.
Loop Output Connections
 Expansion 1       Expansion 2
Channel    Out (+)  Common   Out (+)   Common
0  2A    2B    6A      6B
1  4A    4B    8A      8B
Loop Power Supply Connections
  Expansion 1        Expansion 2
Channel    Pwr (+)   Pwr (-)    Pwr (+)   Pwr (-)
0  1A     1B    5A      5B
1  3A     3B    7A      7B
60-D/A12B-2, -4
There are only two connections required for each
voltage analog output on the 60-D/A12B. These
connections are the signal and analog ground output
for each analog channel. Since power to operate the
analog circuitry is supplied by the IOMUX, no other